MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 290

'Sec. 10. Schoolhouse lots by condemnation; damages; reversion to owner. When a location for the erection or removal of a schoolhouse and requisite building has buildings has been legally designated by vote of the town at any town meeting called for that purpose, and the owner thereof refuses to sell, or, in the opinion of the municipal officers, asks an unreasonable price for it, or resides without the state and has no authorized agent or attorney therein, they may lay out a schoolhouse lot and playgrounds, not exceeding 5 25 acres for any one project, and appraise the damages as is provided for laying out town ways, and on payment or tender of such damages, or if such owner does not reside in the state, upon depositing such damages in the treasury of such town for his use, the town designating it may take such lot to be held and used for the purposes aforesaid; and when such schoolhouse lot has ceased to be used by the town for school purposes for 2 successive years, said lot reverts to the owner, his heirs or assigns, on demand by him or them in writing made to the municipal officers of the town, subject to the right of the town to enter upon said lot and remove said schoolhouse at any time within 6 months after said demand. Any town or city may take real estate for the enlargement or extension of any location designated for the erection or removal of a schoolhouse and requisite buildings and playgrounds, as herein provided; but no real estate shall be so taken within 50 feet of a dwelling house and all schoolhouse lots and playgrounds that require fencing shall be fenced by the town or city.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 290

AN ACT Amending the Maine School Building Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 215, amended. The last paragraph of section 215 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All members of the Authority shall be reimbursed for their actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties and all members, except the governor and the commissioner of education, the appointive members shall receive, in addition, \$10 per day for services actually rendered.'

CHAP. 290

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 217, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 217 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'V. To construct or acquire, extend, enlarge, repair or improve school projects at such locations within the state as may be determined by the Authority, when the superintending school committee of any town or the community school committee of a community school district has certified the need therefor to the municipal officers of such town or the trustees of such community school district together with their recommendation for the procurement of new, additional or different public school buildings, and such recommendation has been approved by such municipal officers or trustees, town or towns and by the state board of education. This Authority may acquire the properties of a town, a school district or community school district, subject to the liabilities thereof and under conditions consistent with the provisions of sections 212 to 228, inclusive, and may issue revenue bonds in replacement of the outstanding liabilities.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37, § 217, sub-§ X, amended. Subsection X of section 217 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sentence:

'The power of eminent domain conferred on the Authority is restricted to 25 acres for any one project and the Authority in exercising its right of eminent domain shall be governed by the provisions of sections 12 to 22, inclusive, of chapter 48.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 37, § 217, sub-§ XIII, amended. Subsection XIII of section 217 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following paragraphs:

'Whenever any funds are available for general distribution for school construction, including projects not financed by the Authority, the Authority is authorized to receive such funds, and if not inconsistent with the grant of said funds, to disburse the moneys thus received according to the following:

The total potential allocation for any approved school project in any city, town, unorganized unit or school district shall be from 15% to 50% of the approved cost of such project and determined by computing 1/4 of the approved cost of the project multiplied by the state valuation

CHAP. 290

per pupil in the state divided by the valuation per resident pupil as reported in the latest annual report required under the provisions of section 63.

The total potential allocation for any approved school project in any community school district shall be from 15% to 50% of the approved cost of such project and determined by computing 1/3 of the approved cost of the project multiplied by the state valuation per pupil in the state divided by the valuation per resident pupil in participating towns comprising such district.

Approved cost as used above shall mean the cost of the project as estimated by the Authority.

The Authority is empowered to make an additional grant to municipalities, school districts and community school districts extending school opportunities to children living in unorganized territory by adding to the grant as determined above the percentage thereof ascertained by dividing the number of pupils enrolled from unorganized territory on April 1 preceding by the total enrollment reported in the latest annual report required under the provisions of section 63.

The Authority shall certify, not later than June 30 of each year, to the controller, and the treasurer of state shall pay to the several cities, towns, school districts and community school districts, that percentage of the total allocations previously established, which will distribute equitably and with due regard to local financing exigencies the funds available.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 37, § 218, amended. Section 218 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 218. Contracts with towns. The Authority may authorize any town or community school district, subject to the supervision and approval of the Authority, to design and construct any project and to acquire necessary land, furnishings and equipment therefor. Any town or community school district is hereby authorized to convey to the Authority property, rights, easements and any other interests, which may be necessary or convenient for the construction and operation of any project and upon such terms as may be agreed upon between the Authority and town or community school district. Any town, notwithstanding the prior creation of a school district coterminous with said town, or community school district may contract with the Authority for the lease or use of any project financed under the provisions of sections 212 to 228, inclusive, for

such period and for such consideration and on such terms and conditions as such town or community school district and the Authority shall determine to be in the public interest, and all rentals or other charges provided by any such contract to be paid for the lease or use of such project shall be deemed to be current operating expenses of the town or the community school district, but shall be excluded in the computation for state school subsidy. If a town or community school district shall be delinquent in its payments to the Authority, the state department of education shall make payment to the Authority in lieu of such town or community school district from any amounts properly payable to such town or community school district by such department, not exceeding the amount then presently due to the Authority from such town or community school district; provided, however, that if the amounts properly payable to such community school district shall be less than the amount then presently due to the Authority from such community school district, the state department of education shall make payment of the balance to the Authority from the amounts properly payable to the participating towns in such community school district, the amount to be withheld from each of said towns to be such portion of the balance as that town's state valuation bears to the total state valuation of all the participating towns. When the amount of rental paid by any town lessee of such school buildings shall equal the cost with interest paid out by the Authority, from its sale of bonds, the lessee shall be given full title to such building or buildings by said Authority

No contract, lease or agreement between a town or towns or community school district and the Authority shall be valid unless first approved by the vote of a majority of the inhabitants of such town or of each town involved in the case of a community school district voting on this question. by the inhabitants of the town or towns involved either individually or as members of a community school district. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, any delay in the actual completion of a project beyond the date as estimated by the Authority for such completion or any damage to or destruction of the whole or any portion of any project shall not operate to relieve the town or community school district of its obligation to pay the rentals and other charges as provided in such contract, lease or agreement. Any such contract, lease or agreement heretofore entered into in accordance with the provisions of this section is hereby ratified and confirmed.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 37, § 219, amended. The 1st sentence of section 219 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Authority is hereby authorized to provide by resolution, at + one time or from time to time, for the issuance of revenue bonds of the Authority

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 291

but not to exceed \$15,000,000 \$25,000,000 outstanding at any one time for the purpose of paying all or any part of the cost of any project or projects and for any purpose authorized in sections 212 to 228, inclusive.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 291

AN ACT Relating to Exemptions from Taxation of Veterans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 81, § 6, sub-§ X, repealed and replaced. Subsection X of section 6 of chapter 81 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - The polls and estates of all persons who by reason of age, infirmity or poverty are in the judgment of the assessors unable to contribute toward the public charges; the estates up to the value of \$3,500 of all persons determined to be blind within the definition provided by sections 275 to 293, inclusive, of chapter 22 who are receiving aid under the provisions of said sections; but no property conveyed to any person for the purpose of obtaining exemption from taxation under this subsection shall be so exempt, and the obtaining of such exemption by means of fraudulent conveyance shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 and not more than two times the amount of the taxes evaded by such fraudulent conveyance whichever amount is greater; and in case any person entitled to such exemption has property taxable in more than I city or town of the state, such proportion of such total exemption shall be made in each city or town, as the value of the property taxable in such city or town bears to the value of the whole of the property of such person taxable in the state.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 81, § 6, sub-§ X A, additional. Section 6 of chapter 81 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered X-A, to read as follows:
 - 'X-A. The polls of all soldiers, sailors and marines who served in the army or navy of the United States in the Philippine Insurrection or any federally recognized war period prior thereto, or who receive state pension; the polls of all soldiers, sailors or marines who served in World Wars I or II or the Korean Campaign who are receiving pension or retirement pay or compensation or vocational training from the United